
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer North West Community Committee 
Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & Rawdon, Horsforth,  
Otley & Yeadon 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  St Margaret’s Parish Centre, 
Horsforth 
Monday, 8th December, 2014 at 1.30 pm 
(An informal workshop on Social Isolation will take place between 10am 
and 12pm) 

 
Councillors:   
B Anderson Adel and Wharfedale; 
J L Carter Adel and Wharfedale; 
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale; 

 
G Latty Guiseley and Rawdon; 
P Latty Guiseley and Rawdon; 
P Wadsworth Guiseley and Rawdon; 

 
B Cleasby Horsforth; 
D Collins Horsforth; 
C Townsley Horsforth; 

 
C Campbell Otley and Yeadon; 
R Downes Otley and Yeadon; 
S Lay Otley and Yeadon; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
Agenda compiled by:  Phil Garnett  0113 395 1632 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
West North West Area Leader: Shaid Mahmood Tel: 395 1652 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Adel & Wharfedale - Golden Acre Park  
Guiseley & Rawdon - Guiseley Clock; Aireborough One Stop Centre 
Horsforth – Town Street and Olympic letter box 
Otley & Yeadon – Yeadon Town Hall; Wharfemeadows Park 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   INFORMAL WORKSHOP ON SOCIAL 
ISOLATION 10.00 AM - 12.00 PM 
 
 
FORMAL BUSINESS OF THE COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE TO COMMENCE AT 1:30PM 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1        To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2        To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3        If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-  
  
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 13TH OCTOBER 2014 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 13th 
October 2014. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee. This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  WELLBEING FUND UPDATE REPORT  
 
This report provides members with an update on 
the budget position for the Wellbeing fund for 
2014/15. The report also shows the current 
position of the Small Grants and skips pots and 
provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund. 
 

7 - 16 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE SUB GROUP'S 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the West North West Area 
Leader. This report updates the Community 
Committee on the work of five of the Community 
Committee sub groups.     
 

17 - 
38 

10   
 

  EUROPEAN CAPITAL OF CULTURE BID 
 
REPORT TO FOLLOW 
 

 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
1:30pm Monday 26th January 3015, Greenacre 
Hall, Rawdon  
 

 

   MAP OF THE DAY 
 
St Margaret’s, Horsforth 

39 - 
40 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
  
a)     Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 
b)     Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation 
of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of published 
extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at any 
point but the material between those points must be 
complete. 
  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th December, 2014 

 

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Wadsworth  in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
J L Carter, D Collins, R Downes, G Latty, 
P Latty, S Lay, C Townsley and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

9 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

10 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

11 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
 

12 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS’  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

13 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Flynn and B 
Cleasby. 
 

14 Minutes - 14th July 2014  
 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 14th July 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

15 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No. 6 Community Committee Appointments  
  
Members were informed that the Aireborough Educational Charity, which was 
an outside body that the Committee appointed to, had been dissolved. 
  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th December, 2014 

 

16 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Area Committee.   
  
Council tenants residing at Rosemont Flats, Bramhope described their recent 
correspondence with the Council and their local MP about the proposed 
closure of Rosemont. 
  
Members discussed the proposed closure and gave consideration as to how 
they could help the residents of Rosemont. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to; 
  
(a)  Request that Members submit questions  with regards to the proposed 
Rosemont closure to the Area Support Team by 17th October 2014; 
and 

(b)  That a  letter be submitted to Housing Leeds from the Chair of the 
Committee, requesting a response to the questions raised   by no later 
than 10 working days upon receipt. 

17 Wellbeing Fund Update Report   
 

A motion was proposed and seconded to hear this item prior to the Domestic 
Violence workshop. Members voted  in favour of bringing this item forward. 
  
The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Committee with 
an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing fund for 2014/15.  It also 
highlighted the current position of the small grants and skips pots and 
provided an update on the Youth Activity Fund. 
  
Members’ attention was brought to available funds and these were described 
in the report on a ward basis.  Approval was also sought for project 
applications that had been received since the last meeting. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved:  
  
(a)  That the current budget position for the revenue Wellbeing fund for 
2014/15 be noted. 
(b)  That the following be agreed with regards to the large grant applications 
received: 
  

Project Adel& 
Wharfedale 

Guiseley 
& 
Rawdon 

Horsforth Otley& 
Yeadon 

Decision 

 Christmas in 
Pool-in-

£1,200       APPROVED  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th December, 2014 

 

Wharfedale   

Horsforth Festive 
Lights 

    £2,340   APPROVED 

Yarnbury Pitch 
Improvements 

£2,100 £1,260 £4,200 £1,260   

APPROVED 
subject to 
discussion 
with all 3 
Horsforth 
Members 

Moving Forward 
Together 

£10,000        APPROVED 

Guiseley Theatre 
Refurbishment 

  £4,245     APPROVED 

  
*A&W, G&R and O&Y ward members decided not to fund this project. 
Horsforth ward decided to approve  £8,820pending further discussion 
between Horsforth Members. 
  
(c) That the following be agreed with regards to the Youth Activity Fund  
applications received: 
 

Project 

  

Amount Decision 

Skateboard Coaching 
Programme 

  

£530 APPROVED 

Skateboard Coaching 
Programme & Skate Jam 

  

£1,595 APPROVED 

  
  
(c)  That the Wellbeing small grants and skips that had been approved since 
the last meeting be noted; and 
(d)  That the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 
2014/15 be noted. 
 

18 Domestic Violence Workshop  
 

Councillor Anderson introduced the themed session of the Community 
Committee meeting on Domestic Violence.  
  
A representative from Leeds Domestic Violence Team highlighted the key 
issues surrounding domestic violence and the work being done in Leeds to 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th December, 2014 

 

combat it. Following this, Members and partners broke off into workshop 
sessions and then   each group fed back on their discussions. 
  
Councillor Anderson summarised the discussion and considered what 
Members and the Committee’s  advisory groups could do to help and support  
agencies tackling Domestic Violence. 
  
In considering how best to manage themed meetings in the future a motion 
was proposed and seconded to hold themed meetings as part of the 
Committee’s  advisory groups and that the resulting discussions be 
summarised and reported back to the Community Committee. Members voted 
in favour of this by a majority. (For: Councillors Anderson, Carter, G Latty, 
Collins, Campbell and Lay. Against: Councillor Wadsworth. Abstained: 
Councillor P Latty)  
  
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved: 
  
(a)     That discussions be fed back to each of the Committee’s advisory 

groups to ensure all groups can take issues identified forward; and 

(b)     That future themed discussions form part of the Committee’s advisory  
group meetings and that the discussions be summarised and reported 
back to the Community Committee. Chairs of the advisory groups to 
have full discretion on the theme, content, approach and timing of 
meetings. 

  
  
(Councillor C Townsley left the meeting during discussion of this item at 
2:15pm) 
  

19 Facebook  
 

The West North West Area Leader presented his report which provided an 
overview of Facebook and how and why Community Committees could use it 
as a communication tool to help engage with local residents. 
  
Members discussed the use of Facebook for the Community Committee in 
detail and considered how and when it would be used. Examples were 
provided in the report of the type of activity underway in other Community 
Comittees. It was confirmed to Members that the Facebook page would be 
developed, monitored and reviewed by Area Support staff in common with the 
Facebook Pages of the three other Community Committees in the WNW and 
in line with Facebook guidelines being developed centrally  
  
A recorded vote was requested by Members to determine whether a 
Facebook page should be created for the Community Committee. The vote 
was carried in favour of creating a Facebook page. (For: Councillors Lay, 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th December, 2014 

 

Downes, Campbell, P Latty, G Latty, Collins and Wadsworth. Against: 
Councillors Anderson and Carter) 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved: 
  
(a)   To create a Facebook page and use it to promote the work of the 
Community Committee and activities in the area; and 
(b)  That the Policy Sub Group receives regular reports on the use of the 
Community Committee Facebook page in line with guidelines. 
  
(Councillor Downes arrived during the discussion of this item at 3:40pm) 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
(Councillor Downes arrived during the discussion of this item at 3:40pm) 
 

20 Any Other Business  
 

Members were asked to consider giving thought to holding the meetings at a 
later time during the day. 
  

21 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Community Committee will take place at 1:30pm on 
8th December 2014 at St Margaret’s Parish Centre, Horsforth. 
  
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of Shaid Mahmood, West North West Area Leader  

Report to Outer North West Community Committee  

Report author Gerry Burnham 0113 336 7870 

 

Date: 8th December 2014    

Wellbeing Fund Update Report   For Decision / To note  

 
 Purpose of report  

1. This report provides members with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing fund for 2014/15. The report also shows the current position of the Small 
Grants and skips pots and provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund.   

 Main Issues 

2. Community Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of area 
Wellbeing funding. The amount of Wellbeing funding provided to each committee is 
calculated using a formula agreed by Council taking into consideration both 
population and deprivation of an area.   

3. Currently the Outer North West Community Committee operate a pre-sift process for 
Wellbeing fund applications. This involves discussions with appropriate ward 
members for that particular project, in the context of the current areas priorities. 
Where projects do not have support from all three ward members, they are not 
progressed. All applicants are offered further discussions and feedback if helpful. In 
order to provide further assurance and transparency to all applicants, where 
schemes do not garner support these will be reported to a subsequent area 
committee meeting for noting.  

4. In 2014/15, the Outer North West Community Committee received a sum of 
£140,672 of Wellbeing revenue. The Community Committee have previously agreed 
that this allocation is split equally by the 4 wards (£35,168 per ward).  

5. After deducting any existing commitments and taking account of the 2013/14 carry 
forward position, the Community Committee has £56,435 of funding available f
[...]
nding to local priorities will help to 
ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

 In order to meet the Community Committee’s functions (see Council’s Constitution 
Part 3, section 3C), funding is available via Well Being budgets. 

e. Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

24. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not 
subject to call in.  

f. Risk Management 

25. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on well-being applications. Projects 
are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits.  

4 Conclusions 

26. The Outer North West Community Committee Wellbeing Fund provides an important 
opportunity to support local organisations and drive forward improvements to 
service. This report provides members with an update on the Wellbeing programme 
for 2014-15 

5 Recommendations 

27. The Outer North West Community Committee is asked to:  

• Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2014/15 (Table 1 and 
Appendix 1). 

• Consider the large grant applications detailed at sections 8 to 10 which have 
been received since the last Community Committee. 

• Note the small grants and skips that have been approved since the last meeting 
(Table 2 and 3). 

• Note the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 2014/15 
(Table 4).  

6 Background documents1 

 

Report author: Gerry Burnham  
Tel: 0113 3367870 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



OUTER NORTH WEST AREA COMMITTEE Appendix 1

2014-15  Wellbeing Statement

1.0 Revenue

1.1 Revenue Budget Calculation

2014/15 ONW Revenue Budget ONW Area Committee  A&W G&R H O&Y

Balance Brought Forward from 13/14 £219,639 £22,258 -£2,656 £3,102 -£2,369

ONW Revenue Allocation for 2014/15 £140,672 £35,168 £35,168 £35,168 £35,168

Refund from project underspend £3,863 £533 £533 £1,363

Total £360,311 £61,289 £33,045 £38,803 £34,162

Schemes Approved from 2013-14 budget to 

[...]
nue payment and a £5,000 loan to Yeadon Cricket Club from the Otley & Yeadon ward.  Yeadon Cricket 

P
age 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Shaid Mahmood, West North West Area Leader 

Report to: Outer North West Community Committee 

Report author: Gerry Burnham / Rachel Marshall (3367870) 
 
Date: 8th December 2014      To note  

Community Committee Sub Group’s Update Report 

 

 

Purpose of report 
 
This report updates the Community Committee on the work of five of the Community 
Committee sub groups.     

Main issues 
 
1. The Community Committee currently has six sub groups looking at service provision 

within the functions of Environment & Community Safety, Employment, Learning and the 

Local Economy, Children’s Services and Family Health, Adult Social Care, Health and 

Well-being, Highways and Transportation as well as a Policy Group. 

2. Environment & Community Safety 

Following the Domestic Violence workshop hosted by the Outer North West Community 

Committee on the 13th October, the Environment & Community Safety sub group met to 

consider feedback from the event and explore ways in which the Community Committee 

can help support the work of services and partners and raise awareness of domestic  

violence in the local area. 

     

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



 

 

3. As a result of the workshop a number of actions have already taken place including: 

• Behind Closed Doors are to provide domestic violence awareness training to 

Housing Leeds staff. 

• Barnardo’s Safer Families has submitted a small grant application requesting funding 

to hold a Christmas party for 80 local children who have witnessed abuse and a 

breakdown in family dynamics. 

 

4. Feedback from the workshop highlighted that domestic violence and abuse is an issue 

in the outer north west area and can affect individuals from any background or socio-

demographic.  The sub group agreed that there is a definite need to raise awareness 

of this issue and agreed the following actions:    

• Explore potential projects and funding to support both victims and perpetrators of 

domestic violence. 

• Explore funding opportunities for publicity material such as posters, drinks mats 

etc. 

• The WNW Community Safety Co-ordinator is to provide a ‘problem profile’ for the 

area, which will enable Members to prioritise the main issues in their specific 

ward.   

• Feedback from the workshop is to be referred to the Employment, Learning and 

the Local Economy sub group, to consider the effect domestic violence has on 

businesses and how they can raise awareness of this issue. 

• Feedback from the workshop is to be referred to the Children’s Services and 

Family Health sub group to consider how Clusters Managers can work with local 

schools to identify and support children who have witnessed or been a victim of 

abuse.       

• Contact details for domestic violence support groups are to be posted on 

Facebook.  

• To consider publishing articles on domestic violence in local newsletters. 

• A report is to be brought to a future meeting to update the community committee 

on the progress of these actions.    

 

5. Employment, Learning and the Local Economy  

 

6. The Employment, Learning and Local Economy sub group met for the first time on 13th 

December. Terms of reference were discussed and members agreed which areas of 

work they wanted to prioritise.  

 

7. Information on employment statistics i.e. distance travelled to work, number of NEETS, 

type of employers and empty shops in the outer north west was presented by Graham 

Ponton, Economic Development Officer. More detailed information was requested by 

members which Graham is to produce. 

 

Page 18



8. Amrit Choda from the Ahead Partnership was present to talk about her work in the outer 

west which has been funded with £10,000 of Wellbeing money from the Outer West 

Community Committee.  Amrit described a number of projects that have been 

undertaken in the area including: 

• A business broker to provide a signposting service linking SMEs in the West 
Outer Area to a network of partners across the public and private sectors that 
could help them succeed and grow. 

• Peer learning groups known as ‘Board Room Local’ (BRL) were set up. These 
were small facilitated sessions whereby owners and managers of SME’s 
shared their experiences and discussed their businesses’ issues to learn from 
each other. 

• Specialist business workshops and other events on topics of interest to SMEs, 
such as accessing finance, sales and marketing, use of social media, 
protecting your brand and managing people. 

 
9. Children’s Services and Family Health 

 

10. The Children’s Services and Family Health sub group last met on 20th November. The 

main focus of the meeting was to plan for the ‘Engaging with children and young people’ 

Community Committee workshop which is to take place at the end of January. Dates 

and a venue are currently under discussion. 

 

11. A discussion also took place on targeted youth work sessions following a report from 

Kevin Donnelly, Team Leader. It was flagged that a large percentage of the young 

people being worked with in the outer north west do not come from the LSOAs where 

there are likely to be more problems and it was discussed as to whether members felt 

that this was an issue or not.  

 

12. Two applications for Youth Activity Fund were discussed, with all members 

recommending them for approval at the next Community Committee meeting.  These 

are included in the Wellbeing Report. 

 

13. The terms of reference for the sub group were approved. 

 

14. Adult Social Care, Health  and Well-being 

 

 The Adult Social Care, Health & Well-being sub group last met on the 15th September. 

The main focus of the meeting was to plan for the Social Isolation workshop which is the 

next community committee theme.  The 
[...]
ary Meeting Room 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
Item Present 

 
Actions 

 Cllr G Latty (Chair) - G&R 
Cllr P Wadsworth - G&R  
Cllr  S Lay - O&Y 
Officers: 
Becky Barwick – Head of Strategic Development Nhs Leeds West CCG 
Brian Firth – Global First Aid Society 
Dave Jones – Community Defibrillator Officer Yorkshire Ambulance 
Service   
G Burnham - WNW Area Support Team 
 

 

1. Apologies 
 

 

 Cllr Anderson, Cllr Cleasby and Phil Corrigan.  
 

 

2.0 Minutes and Matters Arising 
 

 

2.1 The minutes were approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

 

2.2 From 2.13 GB provided an update from Leeds Lets Get Active (LLGA) and 
statistical information was distributed (to be circulated with the minutes).  
LLGA did not feel that adding targeted sessions would be the right way 
forward however following discussions LLGA had with Ian Waller (Sport 
Operations Manager) he is keen to attend a sub group meeting to 
understand better what is required.  The sub group agreed to invite Ian 
Waller to a future meeting. 
 

GB 

3.0 Defibrillators 
 

 

 Dave Jones (DJ) the Community Defibrillator Officer for this area and 
Brian Firth (BF) from Global First Aid Society presented information to the 
sub group on this item.   
 

 

Page 21



3.1 Brian Firth (BF) explained that he had launched a fund to raise money to 
purchase and site 5 defibrillators around the area.  The response had 
been disappointing from both businesses and the public.  BF approached 
Cllr Wadsworth regarding possible well-being funding and with agreement 
from the Health & Well-being Sub Group Chair, was invited to attend the 
next Health & Well-being Sub Group. 
   

 

3.2 Unfortunately the meeting they were due to attend in April had to be 
rescheduled due to it being on the same day as Cllr Fox’s funeral.  In the 
meantime Yorkshire Ambulance Service has made funding available for 
upto 12 defibrillators to be placed in the outer north west area as part of 
the Community Public Access Defibrillator 10
[...]
ntinue=https://maps.google.co.uk/maps%3Fq%3DLS18%2B5LA%26oe%3D%26safe%3Dactive%26ie%3DUTF-8%26output%3Dclassic%26dg%3Dbrw%26mid%3D1417170442&service=local
https://maps.google.co.uk/maps?ct=reset&tab=ll


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 13th October 2014
	8 Wellbeing Fund Update Report
	Appendix 1

	9 Community Committee Sub Group's Update Report
	App 1 H & WB Sub Group mins 100614
	App 2 Environment Mins 8th Oct 14
	App 3 Community Safety Mins 11th Nov.doc
	App 4 CYP Minutes 17th October 2014
	App 4 Highways & Transportation SG minutes 241014

	 Map of the Day
	maps.google.co.uk
	LS18 5LA - Google Maps



	ZvdXRwdXQ9Y2xhc3NpYyZkZz1icncA: 
	gbqf: 
	button0: 
	q: LS18 5LA






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 26th January, 2015

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor P Wadsworth in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
J L Carter, B Cleasby, R Downes, B Flynn, 
G Latty, P Latty and C Townsley

22 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

23 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

24 LATE ITEMS 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. However 
supplementary information relating to agenda Item 10, “European Capital of 
Culture Bid” had been published and circulated prior to the commencement of 
the meeting.

25 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS’ 

There were no declarations made.

26 Apologies For Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Collins and Lay.

27 Minutes - 13th October 2014 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2014 were 
approved as a correct record.

28 Matters Arising 

Minute No.16 Open Forum

The Chief Officer (Housing Management) was in attendance and provided 
Members with detailed information surrounding the future of Rosemont Flats, 
in Bramhope. It was confirmed that options would be discussed with residents 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 26th January, 2015

and that a full assessment of the structure of the building will take place with 
architects.

Members questioned the officer present about the cost of any work at 
Rosemont Flats and how this would be funded. It was confirmed that costs 
would not be taken from any Outer North West budget. Members also wished 
to be kept informed of any future developments.

RESOLVED – That the Outer North West Community Committee be a part of 
any consultation surrounding the future of Rosemont Flats.

29 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.

The Committee heard from a representative of the Citizens Advice Bureaux 
(CAB) in Otley, who explained that the funding for the CAB going forward 
would be concentrated on areas of deprivation and as such it was likely that 
the Otley CAB would be shut down. The Committee were informed about the 
range of people that use the CAB in Otley and also about the short period of 
consultation for the new proposals. Members were requested to write to the 
CAB Chief Executive and the trustees.

Members discussed the contract that Leeds City Council has with the CAB 
and how the requirements within this had changed. The Committee wished to 
note its support for keeping Otley CAB and debated how best to influence any 
decision taken on the future of Otley CAB.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) Write a letter of support for Otley CAB to remain open  as part of the 
consultation process being undertaken;

(b) Write a letter to the relevant Executive Board Member requesting that 
the decision on Otley CAB be delayed in order that the matter could be 
discussed at full Council;

(c) Write a letter to the Chair of Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council 
Services) requesting that an inquiry be brought forward with regards to 
the CAB contract; and

(d) Write to the Chief Executive of CAB expressing the Committee’s 
support for the Otley CAB remaining open.

30 Wellbeing Fund Update Report  

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Committee with 
an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing fund for 2014/15.  It also 
highlighted the current position of the small grants and skips pots and 
provided an update on the Youth Activity Fund.



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 26th January, 2015

 
Members’ attention was brought to available funds and these were described 
in the report on a ward basis.  Approval was also sought for project 
applications that had been received since the last meeting.
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved: 
 
(a)  That the current budget position for the revenue Wellbeing fund for 
2014/15 be noted.
(b)  That the following be agreed with regards to the large grant applications 
received:
 

Project Adel& 
Wharfedale

Guiseley 
& 
Rawdon

Horsforth Otley& 
Yeadon

Decision

 Speed Indicator 
Device for 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon

 £3,182   APPROVED 
 

Pool Village 
Memorial Hall 

 £5,000   APPROVED

Burras Lane 
zebra Crossing 

£4,665  
APPROVED 

 
 
(c) That the following be agreed with regards to the Youth Activity Fund 
applications received:

Project
 

Amount Decision

Aireborough Performing 
Arts
 

£2,000 APPROVED

Let’s Cook Programme
 

£1,206 APPROVED

 
 
(c)  That the Wellbeing small grants and skips that had been approved since 
the last meeting be noted; and
(d)  That the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 
2014/15 be noted.

31 Community Committee Sub Group's Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area leader updated members with the 
work of the six Community Committee sub groups. 

The Chairs of the following sub groups provided verbal update
Children’s Services and Family Health 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 26th January, 2015

The Committee were informed about the upcoming Childrens workshop which 
is in the final stages of preparation and will take place on 30th January 2015.  

Adult Social Care, Health and Well-being 

The Committee were informed that the sub-group has adopted social isolation 
and loneliness as a themeand that the workshop held prior to the meeting of 
this Committee focussed on that issue and had been a success.

Highways and Transportation

It was highlighted that a recent Government report had detailed that road 
improvements might be built to Leeds Bradford Airport in the near future 
rather than a rail link.

Employment, Learning and the Local Economy

Ongoing work connecting the business community with the education sector 
was discussed.

 
32 Should Leeds Bid for European Capital of Culture 2023 

The report of the Principal Officer, Culture and Sport informed the Committee 
about the opportunity presented by making a Leeds bid for European Capital 
of Culture 2023. The report sought  Members’ views on this opportunity and 
advice on engaging Leeds residents in the outer north west wards; if 
ultimately it was decided that Leeds should make a bid, to advise officers in 
Culture and Sport on how to engage residents in the outer north west in 
shaping their contribution to the Leeds bid.

Members discussed the report, noting that as Leeds City Council becomes a 
smaller organisation with less available money to spend, funding the bid 
would need to be carefully considered. Following questions It was confirmed 
to Members that funding the bid would cost approximately £150K per annum 
for three years leading up to the decision to grant the status upon a city.

Members also viewed it important to know what the costs of being City of 
Culture for a year would be,  if Leeds was to win the title and what the benefits 
would be.

Other Cities rumoured to be bidding for European Capital of Culture were 
discussed, Members felt it would be helpful to know what competition Leeds 
would face.

Members discussed the positive impact European Capital of Culture had on 
Liverpool during 2008 and that it was possible that a similar impact could be 
felt in Leeds, should a decision to bid be made.



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Monday, 26th January, 2015

Members agreed that the issue should be discussed at sub groups to help 
establish what benefits European Capital of Culture could bring.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to request that sub groups discuss 
what benefits could be had if Leeds did bid for the European Capital of 
Culture.

33 Date and time of next meeting 

1:30pm Monday 26th January 2015 at  


